



WEB COPY



CRP No.5736 of 2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

**DATED: 04-03-2026**

CORAM

**THE HON'BLE MRS.JUSTICE N. MALA**

**CRP No. 5736 of 2025  
and CMP No.28560 of 2025**

Palaniyammal,  
W/o.Gopal Nadar,  
Kurichi Village, and Post, Belur (via)  
Valappady Taluk, Salem District.

..Petitioner(s)

Vs

1. Alamelu
2. Subramani
3. Anjalam
4. The Assistant Engineer,  
TNEB (O and M) Belur-II,  
Belur Post, Thumbal Main Road,  
Valappady Taluk, Salem District.
5. Sumathi
6. Devadharshini (Minor)  
D/o. Late. Subramani, Kurichy Village and  
Post, Belur Via, Valappady Taluk, Salem Dt.  
(Minor Rep by Natural Guardian Mother  
Sumathi)
7. Vishak (Minor)  
D/o. Late. Subramani, Kurichy Village and  
Post, Belur (Via), Valappady Taluk, Salem  
District (Minor Rep by Natural Guardian  
Mother Sumathi)



CRP No.5736 of 2025

..Respondent(s)

WEB COPY

To set aside the order and decreetal order in IA No.1/2021 in Unnumbered AS /2021 on the file of Principal Subordinate Court, Salem and dated 14.08.2025.

For Petitioner(s): Ms.R.Poornima

For Respondent(s): Mr. N. Umapathi

### **ORDER**

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to file type set of papers.

2. Interim order already extended by this Court is further extended till 09.03.2026.

3. Post the matter on 09.03.2026.

**04-03-2026**

Index: Yes/No  
Speaking/Non-speaking order  
Neutral Citation: Yes/No  
dsn



CRP No.5736 of 2025

WEB COPY  
To

The Assistant Engineer  
TNEB (O and M) Belur II, Belur Post,  
Thumbal Main Road,  
Valappady Taluk, Salem District.



WEB COPY



CRP No.5736 of 2025

**N.MALA, J.**

dsn

**CRP No. 5736 of 2025**

**04-03-2026**